BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy
Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro
and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a

)

)

) File No. EU-2020-0350
Evergy Missouri West for an Accounting )

)

)

)

Authority Order Allowing the Companies to
Record and Preserve Costs Related to
COVID-19 Expenses

ORDER DIRECTING EXPEDITED FILING OF
AVAILABLE DATES FOR HEARING

Issue Date: October 16, 2020 Effective Date: October 16, 2020

On May 6, 2020, Evergy Metro Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy
Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (collectively “Evergy”) applied for an
accounting authority order to govern costs and financial impacts associated with the
COVID-19 pandemic. On July 1, 2020, the Commission set a hearing date of
September 30-October 1, 2020. On September 28, 2020, at Evergy’'s request, the
Commission suspended the procedural schedule and continued the hearing to
accommodate the parties’ settlement discussions.

On October 8, 2020, some of the parties filed a Non-unanimous Stipulation and
Agreement proposing to resolve the case. The signatories to the agreement are Evergy,
the Staff of the Commission, Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers, Midwest Energy
Consumers Group, and Sierra Club. Three other parties, Missouri-American Water
Company, Spire Missouri Inc., and Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri, are
not signatories to the agreement. The agreement indicates those three parties do not
object to the agreement and will not request a hearing. The agreement makes no

representation as to the position of the remaining parties: Office of the Public Counsel



(OPC), National Housing Trust (NHT) and Renew Missouri Advocates d/b/a Renew
Missouri.

On October 15, 2020, OPC filed an objection to the agreement and NHT filed an
objection and requested a hearing.

The Commission will order the parties to submit, no later than 1 p.m.
October 21, 2020, available dates for a two-day hearing in this matter. All submissions
shall include available dates occurring after November 2, 2020. If convenient for some or
all parties, such submissions may be made by joint filing. The parties may consult the
Commission’s hearings calendar, published at the Commission’s website at
https://psc.mo.gov to identify conflicts.t

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. No later than 1 p.m. October 21, 2020, the parties shall file statements of
available dates for a two-day hearing in this matter, as described above.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION
g &l )

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Jana C. Jacobs, Regulatory Law Judge,
by delegation of authority pursuant to
Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 16th day of October, 2020.

1 The annual meeting of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners is scheduled for
November 5-6 and 9-11, 2020.



STATE OF MISSOURI
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in

this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy

therefrom and the whole thereof.
WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 16" day of October, 2020.
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Secretary

.

[

=

74

75
2

S
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MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

File/Case No. EU-2020-0350

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Staff Counsel Department
200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri Metro
Robert Hack

1200 Main, 19th Floor

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679
rob.hack@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri West
James M Fischer

101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 65101
jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri West

Karl Zobrist

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
karl.zobrist@dentons.com

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Jamie Myers

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
jamie.myers@psc.mo.gov

National Housing Trust
Andrew J Linhares

3115 S. Grand Ave
Suite 600

St. Louis, MO 63118
Andrew@renewmo.org

October 16, 2020

Office of the Public Counsel
Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri Metro
Roger W Steiner

1200 Main Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679
roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri West
Robert Hack

1200 Main, 19th Floor

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679
rob.hack@evergy.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group
David Woodsmall

308 E. High Street, Suite 204
Jefferson City, MO 65101
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Missouri-American Water Company
Dean L Cooper

312 East Capitol

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
dcooper@brydonlaw.com

National Housing Trust
James M Owen

409 Vandiver Drive
Building 5, Suite 205
Columbia, MO 65202
james@renewmo.org

Evergy Missouri Metro
James M Fischer

101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 65101
jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Karl Zobrist

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
karl.zobrist@dentons.com

Evergy Missouri West
Roger W Steiner

1200 Main Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679
roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Plescia

130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
dplescia@chgolaw.com

Missouri-American Water Company
Timothy W Luft

727 Craig Road

St. Louis, MO 63141
Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Renew Missouri

Tim Opitz

409 Vandiver Dr Building 5, Suite 205
Columbia, MO 65202
tim@renewmo.org



Sierra Club

Sunil Bector

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
sunil.bector@sierraclub.org

Sierra Club

Henry B Robertson

319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Spire

Michael C Pendergast
423 Main Street

St. Charles, MO 63301
mcp2015law@icloud.com

Sierra Club

Kristin A Henry

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
kristin.henry@sierraclub.org

Sierra Club

Sarah W Rubenstein

319 N. 4th Street, Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
srubenstein@greatriverslaw.org

Union Electric Company
James B Lowery

111 South Ninth St., Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
lowery@smithlewis.com

Sierra Club

Bruce A Morrison

319 North Fourth Street

Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org

Spire

Goldie Bockstruck

700 Market Street

St. Louis, MO 63101
goldie.bockstruck@spireenergy.com

Union Electric Company
Wendy Tatro

1901 Chouteau Ave

St. Louis, MO 63103-6149
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

[V [ovie R\ Debuf

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail

address will receive paper service.
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